
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Day: Monday
Date: 10 September 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall 2 - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 6

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 30 July 2018 
to be signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  SCRUTINY UPDATE 7 - 12

To consider a report of the Director of Governance and Pensions.

5.  THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPLAINT HANDLING 13 - 22

To consider a report of the Director of Governance and Pensions.

6.  APPROACH TO ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 23 - 50

To consider a report of the Director of Governance and Pensions.

7.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

30 July 2018

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 3.05 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Homer (Deputy Chair), Bailey, Bell, 
Fairfoull, Glover, Pearce, Peet and T Smith

In Attendance: Sandra Stewart Director of Governance and Pensions
Paddy Dowdall Assistant Director of Pensions (Local 

Investments and Property)
Tom Wilkinson Assistant Director of Finance
Heather Green Finance Business Partner
Wendy Poole Head of Risk Management and Audit Services
Simon Brunet Policy Manager

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Warrington

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel
[...]
re two amendments to the financial 
statements, which were not material and did not have a fundamental impact on the financial position 
of the Council.  A number of other presentational amendments had been agreed, which improved 
the overall quality and presentation of the Statement of Accounts.

With regard to the external audit of the Pension Fund accounts, it was reported that it was 
substantially complete and subject to clearance of outstanding queries.  Grant Thornton anticipated 
issuing an unqualified audit opinion following the Overview (Audit) Panel meeting.  There were no 
amendments to the financial statements.  A number of presentational amendments had been 
agreed, which improved the overall quality and presentation of the Statement of Accounts.

The report contained copies of the letters of representation for both Tameside MBC and Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund, which would be signed following the meeting and forwarded to Grant 
Thornton.  The report detailed the value for money conclusion, which was set out in the Audit 
Findings Report as appended to the report.

Members thanked the Grant Thornton representatives and asked for their thanks to be extended to 
all staff that had been involved in the external audit.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the content of the report be noted; 
(ii) That the adjustments and presentational changes to the accounts, as detailed in the 

Audit Findings report as appended to the report be agreed;
(iii) That the value for money conclusion included in the Audit Findings report, as 

appended to the report, be noted; and
(iv) That confirmation be given that the Council has complied with all matters set out in the 

Letter of Representation and ensure that a signed copy is forwarded to the External 
Auditor.

Page 3



7.  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Deputy Executive Leader / Director of Finance submitted a report, detailing the Audited 
Statement of Accounts for Tameside MBC and Greater Manchester Pension Fund for
[...]
em of internal control’ and 
‘following the review, the body must approve an annual governance statement prepared in 
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control’.

The Annual Governance Statement, which covered both Tameside MBC and the Greater 
Manchester Pension Fund, was based on the following:-

 AGS Self-Assessment Checklists and signed Assurance Statements;
 Head of Risk Management  and Audit’s Annual Report;
 Medium Term Financial Plan / Budget Report;
 Review of System of Internal Audit;
 Annual Audit Letter;
 Role of the Chief Financial Officer;
 Role of the Head of Internal Audit;
 Corporate Plan; and
 Statutory Inspections.

It was reported that the Draft Annual Governance Statement was presented to the Single 
Leadership Team on 8 May 2018 and Audit Panel on 29 May 2017.  The Statement had been 
submitted to External Audit for review and there had been consultation with Executive Members 
during June 2018.  All comments received had been incorporated into the document and the final 

Page 4



version was appended to the report.  The statement would be signed following the meeting and 
forwarded to Grant Thornton.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 be approved.

9.  EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Director of Governance and Pensions submitted a report that provided a summary of a report 
published by the Communities and Local Government Committee into the Effectiveness of Local 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  Findings had been used to undertake a self-
assessment of Tameside’s Scrutiny function including Organisational Structure and Culture, 
Member Training and Skills and The Role of the Public.

It was reported that since its creation from the Local Government Act 2000, scrutiny in Tameside 
had developed a strong reputation both within the Council and across partner organisations.  A 
review of the Council’s scrutiny function was last undertaken in 2013/14, when 
[...]
 to discuss the recommendations that arose from scrutiny reviews.  The Overview 
(Audit) Panel acted as a mechanism to allow for dialogue between Executive and Scrutiny and was 
the most effective and efficient way to ensure that any recommendations remained current.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the report be noted; and
(ii) That the future development actions listed above be noted.

Page 5



10.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Director of Governance and Pensions, submitted a report detailing the work programmes of the 
Council’s Scrutiny Panels to cover the municipal years 2018/19 and 2019/20.

It was reported that the work programmes of the Council’s scrutiny panels had been developed to 
reflect priority issues across the Council, Strategic Commission and external partners.  The 
programme supported the approach to improve the flexibility, responsiveness and reporting 
methods of the panels and had been designed as a two year working document.

Scrutiny activity would continue to be undertaken outside of the six formal meetings and both panels 
would monitor and evaluate outcomes from previous reviews undertaken and the implementation of 
past recommendations.  In order to further develop scrutiny activity, plans were in place to ensure 
panel members were able to contribute and respond to a range of engagement and consultation 
activity taking place within the Council and across partners.

Tables detailing a list of topics for the Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel and Place and 
External Relations Scrutiny Panel to choose from were included in the report in addition to 
information on monitoring past recommendations and cross panel activity.  The list of topics had 
been agreed at the June 2018 scrutiny meetings and were a combination of service and 
performance updates, input to formal consultations and areas for in-depth review.

RESOLVED:
That the Scrutiny Work Programmes and planned activities be noted.

11.  SCRUTINY REPORT - APPROACH TO COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
WORKING 

A report was submitted by the Chair of the Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel, which 
commented on the Executive response made to the Scrutiny Review ‘The Approach to Community 
Safety Partnership Working’, which was concluded in April 2018.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations detailed in Section 8 of Appendix 2 to the report be noted.

12.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR

Page 6



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 10 September 2018

Reporting Officer: Sandra Stewart, Director – Governance and Pensions

Sarah Dobson, Assistant Director – Policy, Performance and 
Communications

Subject: SCRUTINY UPDATE

Report Summary: To receive for information, a summary of the work undertaken by 
the Council’s two scrutiny Panels for the period June to 
September 2018.

Recommendations: That Overview (Audit) Panel are asked to note:

(a) The content of the report and summary of scrutiny activity.
(b) That a standard agenda item named ‘Scrutiny Update’, be 

added to all future meetings of the panel in order to receive 
timely reporting of scrutiny activity and outcomes for 
assurance.

Links to Corporate Plan: Scrutiny work programmes are linked to the Council’s corporate 
priorities.  Scrutiny activity seeks to support effective decision 
making and support priorities across Tameside.

Policy Implications: The work programmes comprise activity that seeks to check the 
effective implementation of the Strategic Commission’s policies 
and if appropriate make recommendations to the Executive with 
regards to development, performance monitoring, outcomes and 
value for money.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 
151 Officer)

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this 
report.  Any costs incurred by the Scrutiny Panels and service 
must be met from existing budgets.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

Overview and scrutiny committees were established 
[...]
20/SN06520.pdf
mailto:paul.radcliffe@tameside.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Scrutiny activity can take many forms, from panel meetings and in-depth reviews, through 
to the need for greater flexibility provided by working groups.  The order and complexity of 
work for each panel is determined by the agreed work programmes, which have been 
developed to reflect priority issues across the Council, Strategic Commission and external 
partners.

1.2 Scrutiny work programmes identify and support a need for improved flexibility, 
responsiveness and reporting methods.  Plans are in place to generate greater scrutiny 
awareness and input to a range of engagement and consultation activities taking place 
within the Council and across partners.

1.3 In order to adapt the way scrutiny activity is reported, it is proposed that a standing agenda 
item be added to future Overview (Audit) Panel meetings.  This item will provide a platform 
for appropriate insight, activity, outcomes and proposals to be relayed.  This method of 
reporting will support the improved responsiveness of scrutiny work and also prevent any 
delay in the communication of key messages.

1.4 This report, by nature, aims to provide members with a general summary of scrutiny activity 
and to include detail of outcomes and proposals.  It remains that all reports produced by 
scrutiny panels as a result of in-depth review will continue to be tabled at the earliest 
opportunity.

2. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY

2.1 To date scrutiny panels have held three formal meetings in June, July and September 
2018.  In June panel members developed and approved work programmes for the period 
2018 to 2020.  The order in which activity will be conducted was also discussed and 
agreed.

2.2 The tables below provide a summary and chronology of scrutiny activity.  Panel members 
have identified a number of priorities for the first half of the municipal year, which are timely 
and coincide with consultation activity for which a valued respo
[...]
are and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel
2.4 At the July meeting consideration was given to the new NHS England guidance to reduce 

the future prescribing of over-the-counter medicines for minor and self-limiting conditions.  
At a local level there is a 12 week period of engagement between June and September 
2018 that will inform a local decision by Tameside and Glossop Clinical Commissioning 
Group whether to adopt the new NHS England guidance in full, in part or not all.  Tameside 
and Glossop Clinical Commissioning Group have sought input from the scrutiny panel as 
part of the engagement process.

2.5 A formal response has been drafted for sign off at the September meeting, for inclusion in 
the engagement.  This is a positive example of the speedy and effective contribution that 
scrutiny can make at an earlier stage in policy and service development.

Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel
2.6 At the July meeting the panel received a detailed overview of air quality impacts from both 

health and environmental aspects.  With the authority as part of Greater Manchester wide 
activity to develop a Clean Air Plan, scrutiny will have an ongoing role to provide a ‘critical 
friend’ input to the develop of plans and engagement on those plans.

2.7 A working group of the panel has been established to look at the complexity of issues and 
possible solutions with regards to improving local and regional air quality.  The panel will 
remain responsive to timescales and contributing factors for wider engagement.

Page 10



3. TRAINING FOR SCRUTINY MEMBERS

3.1 Discussions took place at the June meetings to determine the range of training 
requirements to take account of changes in panel membership and also the induction to 
scrutiny for newly elected members.

3.2 It is important that panel members acquire the necessary knowledge, awareness and skills 
to be confident in fulfilling their scrutiny role.  This includes legislative framework, the 
evolving role of scrutiny and developing techniques to remain relevant, effective and flexible 
to change. 

3.3 In partnership with North West Employers (NEW) arrangements were made for all panel 
members to attend a training session aimed at ‘Shaping Successful Scrutiny’.  The training 
was delivered by Dr Stephanie Snape, an associate to NWE.  The content was designed to 
deliver a refresh on scrutiny fundamentals, processes and councillors becoming effective 
scrutineers.

3.4 The sessions took place on 22 August and 5 September.  They were extremely well 
attended and feedback was positive on its ability to refresh and enthuse councillors in their 
role for the forthcoming year.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 As set out on the front of the report.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

Date: 10 September 2018

Reporting Officer: Sandra Stewart, Director - Governance and Pensions

Sarah Dobson, Assistant Director - Policy, Performance and 
Communications

Subject: THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
COMPLAINT HANDLING

Report Summary: This report provides a summary of a report published by the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) on 
complaints received by them about local authorities and other 
social care organisations.  This information can be valuable in 
assessing the Council’s performance in handling complaints. 

Recommendations: The Panel are asked to note the content of the report and the 
intention to report on complaints to this Panel quarterly.  

Links to Corporate Plan: Putting people at the forefront of services is a key element of 
the Council’s Corporate Plan.  An effective and robust 
complaints handling procedure is a necessary step to 
achieving this.

Policy Implications: An effective complaint function means that residents who do 
not receive the best quality service can notify the Council for 
the purposes of redress and the improvement of services in 
the future.  It is important for the Council to take n
[...]
 342 4207

e-mail: colm.delaney@tameside.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:colm.delaney@tameside.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final stage for 
complaints about councils and some other authorities and organisations, including 
education admissions appeal panels and adult social care providers (such as care homes 
and home care providers).

1.2 Every July the Ombudsman publishes information on the complaints and enquiries received 
about individual local authorities and the decisions made during that financial year.  This 
information can be valuable in helping local authorities assess their performance in 
handling complaints.

1.3 The volume of complaints received does not necessarily, in itself, indicate the quality of a 
council’s performance.  High volumes of complaints can be a sign of an open, learning 
organisation, as well as sometimes being an early warning of wider problems.  Low 
complaint volumes, rather than always being an indicator that all is well, can be a worrying 
indicator that the authority is not alert to user feedback and that service users do not 
believe that complaining will have an effect. 

1.4 For further information, please refer to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
website at: https://www.lgo.org.uk/.

2. KEY POINTS

2.1 The number of complaints received by the LGSCO about Tameside Council has remained 
consistent over the past two years (78 in 2016-17 and 79 in 2017-2018).  However, this is 
an increase of over a third from the 57 complaints received in the period 2015-2016.

Average 2018 2017 2016
Tameside 79 78 57
Greater Manchester 77 74 74
National 87 84 89

2.2 There is no one clear driver to explain the increase in complaints from 2016.  However, 
complaints in relation to Environmental Services increased significantly in 2017 before 
falling again in 2018 and complaints in relation to Planning and Development have 
gradually increased over the 3 year time period.

Area of Complaint 2018 2017 2016
Adult Social Care 12 13 8
Benefits and Tax 14 10 10
Corporate and Other Services 4 8 5
Education and Children’s Services 24 19 20
Environmental Services, Public Protection and Regulation 9 13 5
Highways and Transport 4 4 3
Housing 1 4 2
Planning and Development 11 7 4
Other 0 0 0
Total 79 78 57

2.3 The number of complaints received about Tameside Council in the period 2017-2018 is 
broadly in line with the Greater Manchester average (raw numbers, not scaled).  Tameside 
has a higher proportion of complaints about Education and Children’s Services and 
Planning and Development and a lower proportion of complaints about Highways and 
Transport and Housing compared to Greater Manchester.

Page 15

https://www.lgo.org.uk/


2.4 The percentage of complaints about Tameside upheld by the Ombudsman is lower than the 
Greater Manchester average and slightly lower than the national average. 

2.5 Please refer to the Appendix for further information.  In some cases, the number of 
complaints received and the number of complaints resolved by the LGSCO may not match.  
This is usually because some cases are received and resolved in different business years.

3. NATIONAL TRENDS

3.1 The LGSCO’s annual report “Review of local government complaints 2017-18” outlines the 
key complaint themes nationally for the previous financial year. 

A. Mental Capacity and Deprivation of Liberty: Proper checks are not 
happening or safeguards put in place when councils and care providers make 
decisions on behalf of people who lack mental capacity to choose how they are 
cared for. Case studies showed that people were left in situations without the 
right consent in place and in one case forced to live somewhere against their 
will for a number of years.

B. Bin Complaints: Outsourcing of services is a common factor in the complaints 
upheld about waste and recycling services.  While many thousands of bins are 
collected successfully every day, 81% of the complaints on environmental 
services investigated the previous year were upheld.  The LGSCO calls on 
councils to ensure proper oversight of their contractors, remembering that they 
remain responsible and accountable even if they outsource a service, and to 
appreciate the impact on citizens of the increasingly commercialised nature of 
waste services.

C. Education, Health and Care Plans: The LGSCO notes that families of children 
with special educational needs (SEN) are sometimes facing a disproportionate 
burden to ensure they get the support they need.  After reflecting on 
investigations about the replacement system for Statements of SEN, they found 
that families were sometimes suffering excessive delays in getting the right 
support, with children ultimately failing to reach their potential.  Fault was found 
in nearly 80% of investigations.

D. Bed and Breakfast Accommodation: It is becoming clear that homelessness 
is increasingly affecting families outside of the capital, and from professions 
who previously may never expected to face problems finding somewhere to live. 
Worryingly, many of the problems highlighted in the LGSCO report on this topic 
in 2013 still persist today.  They also note that there are signs the problems are 
becoming more acute, with an increase in the length of time families have to 
stay in unsuitable temporary accommodation.

4. CONSIDERATIONS FOR TAMESIDE 

4.1 Summarised below are some notes on the Tameside position linked to the national themes 
identified by the LGSCO.

A. 43% of care homes are rated ‘requires improvement’ or ‘inadequate’ in 
Tameside, with none rated ‘outstanding’.  Tameside and Glossop Strategic 
Commission have established a Quality Improvement Team to support 
providers in driving up standards across care settings with an ambition to have 
all care homes rated good or outstanding by 2020.  Improvement work will be 
supported by an Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel review.

Page 16



B. While Tam
[...]
ction 151 
Officer)

There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

It is important that on an ongoing basis service leads, 
practitioners, commissioners and contract managers engage 
with service users, the public and patients.  Alongside this they 
should be collating and analysing a range of management, 
business and contract information.  Doing so ensures sufficient 
evidence is available to understand the impact (including any 
equalities related impact by protected characteristic group), 
quality and effectiveness of the service and/or contract.  This is 
of particular importance when undertaking a change in service 
provision and/or a contract.

Risk Management: The report outlines an approach that ensures both Tameside 
Council and Tameside and Glossop NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (as Tameside and Glossop Strategic 
Commission) discharge their obligations with regard to 
engagement, consultation and equality.

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.



Access to Information: The background papers relating to this report can be inspected 
by contacting Jody Smith – Policy, Research & Improvement 
Manager – Policy, Performance & Communications – 
Governance & Pensions.

Telephone: 0161 342 3170

e-mail: jody.smith@tameside.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:jody.smith@tameside.gov.uk


1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides Overview (Audit) Panel with an update on the approach to 
engagement and consultation for Tameside and Glossop Strategic Commission (Tameside 
Council and NHS Tameside and Glossop Clinical Commissioning Group).  Much of this 
work is delivered in partnership with Tameside and Glossop Integrated Care NHS 
Foundation Trust.  The approach is relevant to all aspects of service delivery, all the 
communities of Tameside and Glossop and wider multi-agency partnership working.  The 
approach to engagement is founded on a multi-agency conversation about ‘place shaping’ 
for the future prosperity of Tameside and Glossop and its communities. 

2. BACKGROUND AND APPROACH

2.1 On an ongoing basis service leads, practitioners, commissioners and contract managers 
should be engaging with service users, the public and patients.  Alongside this they should 
be collating and analysing a range of management, business and contract information.  By 
doing so they are ensuring they have sufficient evidence to understand the impact 
(including any equalities related impact by protected characteristic group), quality and 
effectiveness of the service and/or contract.

2.2 When undertaking a change in service provision and/or a contract further targeted work is 
required to ensure any decision to change that service or contract is safe and sound and 
supported by an evidence base that has regard to the law and the impact on equalities, 
quality and the public, patients and service users.  The ongoing work referred to above is 
the starting point but additional information gathering, analysis and impact assessment is 
required where the aspects listed below are changing, or there will be some level of impact 
as a result of a new model of service delivery:

 Thresholds, triggers and entitlement to receive services
 Physical location of services or the method of access to services
 Types of equipment, adaptions, treatments or therapies provided
 Length of time or frequency services and treatments are provided for

2.3 The joint approach to engagement and consultation has three broad elements – strategic 
engagement; thematic engagement (or pre-consultation) and consultation.  All of which 
should be supported by an assessment of impact by protected characteristic group 
(Equality Impact Assessment). 

STRATEGIC 
ENGAGEMENT

THEMATIC 
ENGAGEMENT

(pre-consultation)
CONSULTATION

Approach, principles
 and direction of travel

New and developing 
models

 / emerging ideas

Service specific
 proposals

2.4 The Partnership Engagement Network (further detail in section 3.0 and 4.0) is a mechanism 
that facilitates strategic discussion, direction setting and buy-in.  Where services are 
undertaking thematic or neighbourhood engagement (i.e. operational engagement) on a 
specific proposal or topic, the service needs to ensure relevant steps are taken to collect, 
understand and consider public, patient and stakeholder views; this could be done in a 
number of ways including focus groups, workshops, task & finish groups, surveys, service 
monitoring questionnaires etc. 

Page 25



2.5 It is important to note and re-state that the approach outlined is a guide and not 
prescriptive.  Flexibility will be necessary depending on different circumstances.

3. PARTNERSHIP ENGAGEMENT NETWORK (PEN)

3.1 At its best, meaningful and effective public and patient engagement is a range of different 
activities where each element informs the development of specific projects or plan and the 
whole provides a strategic view to guide forward plans for the area – ‘place shaping’.  With 
this in mind, it was agreed in the summer of 2017 to establish a Partnership Engagement 
Network to deliver a strategic approach to engagement and consultation across Tameside 
and Glossop.

3.2 The Partnership Engagement Network is a multi-agency approach to provide public and 
partners with an identified and structured method to influence the work of public services 
and to proactively feed in issues and ideas.  The approach ensures that the structures exist 
to have ongoing conversation with the public and stakeholders and creates forums for 
people and organisations to get their voices heard, but also to hear about and contribute to 
the development of public sector programmes and work. 

3.3 More detail on the Partnership Engagement Network is attached at Appendix 1.

4. PARTNERSHIP ENGAGEMENT NETWORK CONFERENCES AND FORUMS

4.1 There have now been three Tameside and Glossop Partnership Engagement Network 
Conferences:

 13 October 2017 at Hyde Town Hall
 28 Fe

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW (AUDIT) PANEL

10 September 2018

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.35 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Bell, Buglass, Fairfoull, Glover, Kitchen, 
Pearce, Peet and Warrington

In Attendance: Tom Wilkinson Assistant Director of Finance
Simon Brunet Policy Manager

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey, Homer and T Smith

13.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview (Audit) Panel held on 30 July 2018 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record.

15.  SCRUTINY UPDATE 

The Assistant Director (Policy, Performance and Communications) submitted a report that 
summarised the work that had been undertaken by the Council’s two Scrutiny Panels for the period 
June to September 2018.

It was reported that both the Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel and the Place and 
External Relations Scrutiny Panel had held three formal meetings in June, July and September 
2018.  Work programmes had been developed and approved for the period 2018 to 2020 and panel 
members had identified a number of priorities for the first half of the municipal year.

The work that had been undertaken by the scrutiny panels was outlined as follows:-

 The Integrated Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel had considered the new NHS England 
guidance to reduce the future prescribing of over-the-counter medicines for minor and self-
limiting conditions.  They had also been consulted at a local level on the subject by 
Tameside and Glossop Clinical Commissioning Group as part of a 12 week period of 
engagement and a formal response to the consultation had been drafted for sign-off by the 
panel.

 The Place and External Relations Scrutiny Panel had received a detailed overview of air 
quality impacts from a health and environmental perspective.  Tameside was part of the 
Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan and the panel had an ongoing role to input to the 
development and engagement of plans.  A working group had been established to look at 
the complexity of issues and possible solutions to improving local and regional air quality.

The Panel were informed that North West Employers had held two ‘Shaping Successful Scrutiny’ 
training sessions that had been attended by 80% of panel members.  The training was designed to 
deliver a refresh on scrutiny fundamentals, processes and councillors becoming effective 



scrutineers.  Feedback was very positive from both new and long standing members of the scrutiny 
panels.

Following discussion members of the Overview (Audit) Panel commented that it was imperative that 
all members of the scrutiny panels be trained and requested that arrangements be put in place for 
the 20% of members who had not attended the training sessions.  In response to queries it was 
confirmed that scrutiny panel members received an introduction and background information to 
topics prior to commencing an in-depth review 

RESOLVED:
(i) That the content of the report be noted; and
(ii) That a standard agenda item named ‘Scrutiny Update’ be added to all future meetings 

of the Overview (Audit) Panel in order to receive timely reporting of scrutiny activity 
and outcomes for assurance.

16.  THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY COMPLAINT HANDLING 

The Assistant Director (Policy, Performance and Communications) submitted a report that provided 
a summary of the annual Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman report on complaints 
received about local authorities and other social care organisations.

It was reported that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman was the final stage for 
complaints and information was published on complaints, enquiries and decisions that had been 
made on individual local authorities in July for the preceding financial year.  It was important to note 
that high volumes of complaints did not necessarily indicate the quality of a council’s performance 
but instead could be a sign of an open, learning organisation.

The number of complaints about Tameside Council was in line with Greater Manchester and slightly 
lower than the national average.  Complaints about Tameside Council had remained consistent over 
the past two years (78 in 2016-17 and 79 in 2017-18) with an increase of over a third from 57 
complaints received in 2015-16.  There was no clear driver for the increase however, complaints 
relating to Environmental Services increased significantly in 2017 before falling in 2018 and there 
had been a gradual increase in complaints relating to Planning and Development over a three year 
period.  The percentage of Tameside Council complaints that had been upheld was lower than the 
Greater Manchester and national average.

The report outlined the four key national complaint themes, which were as follows, and a summary 
was provided on Tameside’s position against the themes:-

1. Mental Capacity and Deprivation of Liberty
2. Bin Complaints
3. Education, Health and Care Plans
4. Bed and Breakfast Accommodation

Members commented that scrutiny could assist with the four national themes and requested that an 
analysis of internal complaints be provided to give scrutiny panels an opportunity to examine areas 
of local concern.  

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.



17.  APPROACH TO ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 

The Assistant Director (Policy, Performance and Communications) submitted a report that detailed 
the approach to engagement and consultation for Tameside and Glossop Strategic Commission.  

It was reported that when undertaking a change in service provision targeted work was required to 
ensure that the decision was supported by an evidence base that had regard to the law and impact 
on equalities, quality and the public, patients and service users.  There were three strands to 
engagement and consultation all of which needed to be supported by an assessment of impact by 
protected characteristic group:-

1. Strategic Engagement
2. Thematic Engagement
3. Consultation

A Partnership Engagement Network was established in 2017 in order to deliver a strategic approach 
to engagement and consultation across Tameside and Glossop.  It allowed for ongoing conversation 
with the public and stakeholders and created an opportunity for people and organisations to have 
their voices heard and to contribute to the development of public sector programmes and work.  
Three conferences had been held in October 2017, February 2018 and June 2018 that consisted of 
presentations and facilitated workshops, which were attended by over 300 participants.  In addition, 
three forum meetings had been held in November 2017, February 2018 and May 2018.

A Tameside and Glossop Engagement Strategy had been created and was appended to the report 
and considered by the Panel.  A table listing the 46 recent and upcoming engagement and 
consultation activities was detailed in the report.  A monthly email containing information on 
upcoming consultations would be circulated to Members and shared at Strategic Neighbourhood 
Forum meetings.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the content of the report be noted;
(ii) That a monthly email containing information on live consultations be circulated to 

Members; and
(ii) That details of live consultation activity be shared with the Strategic Neighbourhood 

Forums for consideration as potential agenda items.

18.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


